1 198-082019 **Approve a Two-Year Contract for Prescription Benefit Management** RESOLUTION 2 **Services with National CooperativeRx** 3 4 5 6 TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 7 WHEREAS, as part of its self-funded health plan for employees, dependents, and retirees, Winnebago 8 County needs the services of a Prescription Benefit Manager ("PBM"), which is the company that obtains discounts 9 and rebates for prescription drugs and administers prescription drug claims under our health plan; and 10 WHEREAS, our health benefits consultants issued a request for proposals on our behalf for PBM services 11 for calendar year 2020; and 12 WHEREAS, the best proposal received was from National CooperativeRx, a Wisconsin-based cooperative 13 that has a master agreement under which PBM services are provided to its members by CVS/Caremark, one of the largest national PBMs: and 14 15 WHEREAS, joining the National CooperativeRx requires a two-year commitment, covering 2020 and 2021; 16 and 17 WHEREAS, by joining the National CooperativeRx, it is estimated that our health plan will save 18 approximately \$416,000 per year in prescription costs after rebates when compared to our current PBM. 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby 20 21 authorizes the Winnebago County Executive and the Winnebago County Clerk to enter into a two (2)-year contract 22 covering 2020 and 2021 with National CooperativeRx. 23 Fiscal Note: No budget transfer is needed for 2019. In 2020 this contract will save our health plan an estimated 24 25 \$416,000 in prescription costs after rebates. 26 27 Respectfully submitted by: 28 PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

29 Committee Vote: 5-0

30

31

34 35 Vote Required for Passage: Two-Thirds of Membership

Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this ____ day of ______, 2019.

Mark L Harris

36 Winnebago County Executive